

APPEAL No. 23-3398
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN MELTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF FORREST CITY, ARKANSAS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No. 21-CV-00194-DPM

**BRIEF OF THE DOUGLASS LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE, THE
RADIANCE FOUNDATION, AND SPEAK FOR LIFE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL**

TYSON C. LANGHOFER
MATHEW W. HOFFMANN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org
mhoffmann@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
I. Douglass Leadership Institute (DLI).....	1
II. The Radiance Foundation.....	2
III. Speak for Life	3
BACKGROUND	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Abortion disproportionately devastates the black community, and robust dialogue has revealed solutions to the problem.....	7
II. The government cannot allow hecklers to veto public employee views, including on abortion; such viewpoint discrimination is per se unconstitutional.....	10
III. Disagreement with the content of speech cannot justify adverse action.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 85 v. Port Authority of Allegheny County,</i> 39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022)	11, 12
<i>Berger v. Battaglia,</i> 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)	14, 15
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr,</i> 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	11
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	7, 8, 9
<i>Burnham v. Ianni,</i> 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997)	16, 17
<i>Casey v. City of Cabool,</i> 12 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Cohen v. California,</i> 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	10, 16
<i>Connick v. Myers,</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,</i> 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	9
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen School District #114,</i> 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Flanagan v. Munger,</i> 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,</i> 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	14

<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	10, 12, 14
<i>James v. Texas Collin County</i> , 535 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Lindsey v. City of Orrick</i> , 491 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	17
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	12
<i>Moser v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department</i> , 984 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	18
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	10, 15
<i>Radiance Foundation, Inc. v. NAACP</i> , 786 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	11, 13
<i>Settlegoode v. Portland Public Schools</i> , 371 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Sexton v. Martin</i> , 210 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	12

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 10

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 12

Washington v. Normandy Fire Protection District,
272 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2001) 15

Statutes

Mo. Stat. § 188.038.....9

Other Authorities

Declaration of Independence.....6

Frederick Douglass, A Plea for Free Speech in Boston (1860)..... 18

New York State Dep’t of Health, *Vital Statistics of New York State*
Table 23: Induced Abortion and Abortion Ratios by Race/Ethnicity
and Resident County, New York State – 2020 8
